
 
A G E N D A  

 
6 0 0  N O R T H E A S T  G R A N D  A V E N U E P O R T L A N D ,  O R E G O N  9 7 2 3 2  2 7 3 6  

T E L  5 0 3  7 9 7  1 5 4 2 F A X  5 0 3  7 9 7  1 7 9 3  
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
MEETING:  METRO COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
DATE:   June 22, 2006 
DAY:   Thursday 
TIME:   2:00 PM 
PLACE:  Metro Council Chamber  
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 
1. INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2. CITIZEN COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
3.1 Consideration of Minutes for the June 15, 2006 Metro Council Regular Meeting. 
 
4. ORDINANCES - SECOND READING 
 
4.1 Ordinance No. 06-1113B, For the Purpose of Adopting the Annual Budget Hosticka 

For FY 2006-07 Making Appropriations, and Levying Ad Valorem Taxes, 
And Declaring an Emergency. 

 
5. RESOLUTIONS 
 
5.1 Resolution No. 06-3696, For the Adopting the Capital Budget for Fiscal  Bragdon 

Years 2006-07 Through 2010-11.  
 
5.2 Resolution No. 06-3663, For the Purpose of Proposing a List of   Burkholder 
 Highway Modernization Projects to Receive Funding in the 2008-11 
 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). 
 
5.3 Resolution No. 06-3705, For the Purpose of Accepting the May 16, 2006 Hosticka 

Primary Election Abstract of Votes For Metro 
 
6. CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER COMMUNICATION 
 
7. COUNCILOR COMMUNICATION 
 
ADJOURN 
 



 
Television schedule for June 22, 2006 Metro Council meeting 

 
Clackamas, Multnomah and Washington counties, 
and Vancouver, Wash.  
Channel 11  -- Community Access Network 
www.yourtvtv.org  --  (503) 629-8534 
2 p.m. Thursday, June 22 (live) 
 

Portland 
Channel 30 (CityNet 30)  -- Portland 
Community Media 
www.pcmtv.org -- (503) 288-1515 
8:30 p.m. Sunday, June 25 
2 p.m. Monday, June 26 
 

Gresham 
Channel 30  -- MCTV 
www.mctv.org  -- (503) 491-7636 
2 p.m. Monday, June 26 
 

Washington County 
Channel 30  -- TVC-TV 
www.tvctv.org  -- (503) 629-8534 
11 p.m. Saturday, June 24 
11 p.m. Sunday, June 25 
6 a.m. Tuesday, June 27 
4 p.m. Wednesday, June 28 
 

Oregon City, Gladstone 
Channel 28  -- Willamette Falls Television 
www.wftvaccess.com  -- (503) 650-0275 
Call or visit website for program times. 
 

West Linn  
Channel 30  -- Willamette Falls Television 
www.wftvaccess.com  -- (503) 650-0275 
Call or visit website for program times. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Show times are tentative and in some cases the entire meeting may not be shown 
due to length. Call or check your community access station web site to confirm program times. 
 
Agenda items may not be considered in the exact order. For questions about the agenda, call Clerk of the 
Council, Chris Billington, (503) 797-1542. Public hearings are held on all ordinances second read and on 
resolutions upon request of the public. Documents for the record must be submitted to the Clerk of the 
Council to be considered included in the decision record. Documents can be submitted by e-mail, fax or 
mail or in person to the Clerk of the Council. For additional information about testifying before the Metro 
Council please go to the Metro website www.metro-region.org and click on public comment opportunities. 
For assistance per the American Disabilities Act (ADA), dial TDD 797-1804 or 797-1540 (Council 
Office). 



Ordinance No. 06-1113A Page 1 of 2 

BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 
 
 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE 
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-07 
MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, AND LEVYING 
AD VALOREM TAXES, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY 

) ORDINANCE NO 06-1113A 
) 
) 
) Introduced by 
) David Bragdon, Council President 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission 
held its public hearing on the annual Metro budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006, and ending 
June 30, 2007; and 
 
 WHEREAS, recommendations from the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and 
Conservation Commission have been received by Metro (attached as Exhibit A and made a part of the 
Ordinance) and considered; now, therefore, 
  
 THE METRO COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 1. The “Fiscal Year 2006-07 Metro Budget,” in the total amount of THREE 
HUNDRED FOURTEEN MILLION THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY SIX 
DOLLARS ($314,038,796), attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the Schedule of Appropriations, attached 
hereto as Exhibit C, are hereby adopted. 
 
 2. The Metro Council does hereby levy ad valorem taxes, as provided in the budget 
adopted by Section 1 of this Ordinance, at the rate of $0.0966 per ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,000) of assessed value for operations and in the amount of NINETEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED 
EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS ($19,186,811) for general 
obligation bond debt, said taxes to be levied upon taxable properties within the Metro District for the 
fiscal year 2006-07.  The following allocation and categorization subject to the limits of Section 11b, 
Article XI of the Oregon Constitution constitute the above aggregate levy. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF AD VALOREM TAX LEVY 
 

 Subject to the 
 General Government Excluded from 
 Limitation the Limitation 
 
Operating Tax Rate Levy $0.0966/$1,000 
General Obligation Bond Levy $19,186,811 
 
 
 3. In accordance with Section 2.02.040 of the Metro Code, the Metro Council 
hereby authorizes positions and expenditures in accordance with the Annual Budget adopted by Section 1 
of this Ordinance, and hereby appropriates funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006, from the 
funds and for the purposes listed in the Schedule of Appropriations, Exhibit C. 
 



Ordinance No. 06-1113A Page 2 of 2 

 4. The Chief Financial Officer shall make the filings as required by ORS 294.555 
and ORS 310.060, or as requested by the Assessor’s Office of Clackamas, Multnomah, and Washington 
Counties. 
 
 5. This Ordinance being necessary for the health, safety, or welfare of the Metro 
area, for the reason that the new fiscal year begins July 1, 2006, and Oregon Budget Law requires the 
adoption of a budget prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, an emergency is declared to exist and the 
Ordinance takes effect upon passage. 
 
 
 ADOPTED by the Metro Council on this 22nd day of June, 2006. 
 
 
 
 
   
 David Bragdon, Council President 
 
 
 
ATTEST:   Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
     
Chris Billington, Recording Secretary Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney 
 
 
 
 



Staff Report to Ordinance No. 06-1113 Page 1 of 1 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 06-1113 ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-07, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS AND LEVYING AD 
VALOREM TAXES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

   

Date:  March 16, 2006  Presented by:  David Bragdon 
   Metro Council President 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
 I am forwarding to the Metro Council for consideration and approval my proposed budget for 
fiscal year 2006-07. 

 Metro Council action, through Ordinance No. 06-1113 is the final step in the process for the 
adoption of Metro’s operating financial plan for the forthcoming fiscal year.  Final action by the Metro 
Council to adopt this plan must be completed by June 30, 2006. 

 Once the budget plan for fiscal year 2006-07 is approved by the Metro Council, the number of 
funds and their total dollar amount and the maximum tax levy cannot be amended without review and 
certification by the Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission.  Adjustments, if any, by the Metro 
Council to increase the level of expenditures in a fund are limited to no more than 10 percent of the total 
value of any fund’s expenditures in the period between Metro Council approval in early May 2006 and 
adoption in June 2006. 

 Exhibits B and C of the Ordinance will be available at the public hearing on March 16, 2006. 
 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 
1. Known Opposition – Metro Council hearings will be held on the Proposed Budget during the 

months of March and April 2006.  Several opportunities for public comments will be provided.  
Opposition to any portion of the budget will be identified during that time. 

2. Legal Antecedents – The preparation, review and adoption of Metro’s annual budget is subject to 
the requirements of Oregon Budget Law, ORS Chapter 294.  Oregon Revised Statutes 294.635 
requires that Metro prepare and submit its approved budget to the Tax Supervising and Conservation 
Commission by May 15, 2006.  The Commission will conduct a hearing during June 2006 for the 
purpose of receiving information from the public regarding the Metro Council’s approved budget.  
Following the hearing, the Commission will certify the budget to the Metro Council for adoption and 
may provide recommendations to the Metro Council regarding any aspect of the budget. 

3. Anticipated Effects – Adoption of this ordinance will put into effect the annual FY 2006-07 budget, 
effective July 1, 2006. 

4. Budget Impacts – The total amount of the proposed FY 2006-07 annual budget is $307,839,475 and 
671.88 FTE. 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
 The Metro Council President recommends adoption of Ordinance No. 06-1113. 
 
M:\asd\finance\confidential\BUDGET\FY06-07\BudOrd\Adoption - Ord. 06-1113\Staff Report for Adoption Ordinance.doc 



M:\council\projects\Legislation\2006\06-3696res.doc 

BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 
 
 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE ) RESOLUTION NO. 06-3696
CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL ) Introduced by
YEARS 2006-07 THROUGH 2010-11 ) David Bragdon, Council President
 
 
 WHEREAS, Metro recognizes the need to prepare a long-range plan estimating the 
timing, scale and cost of its major capital projects & equipment purchases; 
 
 WHEREAS, Metro departments have inventoried existing major capital assets, prepared 
status reports on current capital projects and assessed future capital needs; 
 
 WHEREAS, Metro’s Council President has directed the preparation of a Capital Budget 
for fiscal years 2006-07 through 2010-11 that projects Metro’s major capital spending needs over the next 
five years, assesses the impact of capital projects on the forecasted financial condition of Metro funds, 
and assesses the impact on operating costs; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Metro Council has reviewed the FY 2006-07 through FY 2010-11 
Capital Budget; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Metro Council has conducted a public hearing on the FY 2006-07 
through FY 2010-11 Capital Budget; now, therefore 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council hereby authorizes the following: 
 
 1. That the FY 2006-07 through FY 2010-11 Capital Budget, included as Exhibit A 
to this Resolution and summarized on Exhibit B, on file at the Metro offices, is hereby adopted. 
 
 2. That the Metro Council President is requested to include the FY 2006-07 capital 
projects from the FY 2006-07 through FY 2010-11 Capital Budget in the FY 2006-07 budget. 
  
 ADOPTED by the Metro Council this ____ day of _________ 2006. 
 
 
    
   David Bragdon, Metro Council President 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
  
Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney 



Resolution No. 06-3696 
Exhibit A 

 
FY 2006-07 through FY 2010-11 Capital Budget 

Placeholder 
 

(Document available June 20, 2006) 



Exhibit B to Resolution # 06-3696
D

ep
t

Fu
nd

Pr
io

rit
y

Project
 Total Prior 

Years FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Grand Total Funding Source 

Finance and Administrative Services
 All Funds

1 Replace/Acquire Desktop Computers 397,193            90,000                    90,000                     90,000                     90,000                              90,000                   847,193                    Fund Balance
 Building Management Fund

1 Rebuild Metro Regional Center planters -                        65,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             65,000                      Building Renewal & Replace.
2 Emergency Generator -                        -                              370,000                   -                              -                                       -                             370,000                    SW/ Bldg Fund Balance
3 Metro Regional Center Roof Replacement -                        -                              -                              -                              455,000                            -                             455,000                    Fund Balance
4 Carpet Replacement -                        -                              50,000                     200,000                   250,000                            -                             500,000                    Fund Balance
5 Replace Metro Regional Center telephone system -                        65,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             65,000                      Building Renewal & Replace.

 Planning Fund
1 Regional Land Information System (RLIS) 706,025            30,000                    57,000                     28,000                     16,000                              57,000                   894,025                    Cap Lease/Ent. Rev

 Support Services Fund
1 Server Management 359,165            136,000                  78,000                     156,000                   144,000                            53,000                   926,165                    Cap Lease/Ent. Rev
2 Upgrade Network Infrastructure 352,558            25,000                    30,000                     25,000                     30,000                              25,000                   487,558                    Fund Balance
3 Develop Enterprise Business Applications Software 290,064            193,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             483,064                    IT Renewal & Replacement
4 Upgrade of Business Enterprise Software (PeopleSoft) 63,000              67,000                    62,500                     12,500                     76,000                              50,000                   331,000                    Fund Balance

 SW Renewal & Replacement Account
1 Replace Computer Network Components -                        70,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             70,000                      Fund Balance

Total Finance and Administrative Services 2,168,005         741,000                  737,500                   511,500                   1,061,000                         275,000                 5,494,005                 

Oregon Zoo
 General Revenue Bond Fund (Zoo)

1 Washington Park Parking Lot Renovation 4,201,295         183,066                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             4,384,361                 Fund Balance
 Zoo Capital Projects Fund

1 Introduction to the Forest (GNW V) 2,579,735         550,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             3,129,735                 Fund Bal/Int/Donations
2 Primate Building 874,414            150,000                  500,000                   300,000                   -                                       -                             1,824,414                 Fund Bal/Donations
4 Lion Exhibit -                        50,000                    200,000                   2,600,000                -                                       -                             2,850,000                 Donations
6 Admission Ticketing System Upgrade -                        200,000                  200,000                    Fund Balance
6 California Condor Breeding Facility & Exhibit 1,531,679         -                              1,000,000                -                              -                                       -                             2,531,679                 Donations/Grants
7 Steller Cove Upgrades -                        -                              100,000                   -                              -                                       -                             100,000                    Fund Balance
8 Administration Building Upgrades -                        -                              135,000                   -                              -                                       -                             135,000                    Fund Balance

 Zoo Operating Fund
5 Stormwater Handling System 200,000            70,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             270,000                    Grants
9 Animal Hospital X-Ray Machine -                        70,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             70,000                      Donations

10 Fluorescent Light Fixture Replacement -                        55,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             55,000                      Fund Balance
Total Oregon Zoo 9,387,123         1,328,066               1,935,000                2,900,000                -                                       -                             15,550,189               

Regional Parks and Greenspaces
 Open Spaces Fund

1 Open Spaces Land Acquisition 128,566,740     475,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             129,041,740             GO Bond/Interest
2 Open Spaces Land Acquisition - Second Phase -                        -                              25,000,000              25,000,000              25,000,000                       30,000,000            105,000,000             GO Bond 

 Regional Parks Capital Fund
1 Golf Course at Blue Lake Park 64,570              1,500,000               982,660                   -                              -                                       -                             2,547,230                 Grants/Fund Bal/Other
2 Three Bridges on the Springwater -                        4,691,000               -                              -                              -                                       -                             4,691,000                 Portland/Milwaukie/Grants
3 Mt. Talbert Development 120,547            1,450,000               50,000                     50,000                     -                                       -                             1,670,547                 Excise Tax
4 Cooper Mountain Natural Area Development 150,000            945,000                  705,000                   150,000                   100,000                            75,000                   2,125,000                 Excise Tax
5 Lone Fir Cemetery Morrison Property Site Redevelopment -                        150,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             150,000                    City of Portland
6 Graham Oaks Nature Area Development 150,000            115,000                  230,000                   740,402                   785,000                            -                             2,020,402                 Excise Tax
7 M. James Gleason Boat Ramp Renovation Phase I & II 1,152,362         160,000                  655,000                   -                              -                                       -                             1,967,362                 Mult Cty/Loc Share/Grants
8 M. James Gleason Boat Ramp - Phase III & IV -                        -                              -                              -                              700,000                            -                             700,000                    Grants/Fund Bal
9 Willamette Cove Park Development -                        -                              -                              -                              300,000                            -                             300,000                    Excise Tax

 Regional Parks Fund
1 Gales Creek/Tualatin River Confluence Project 479,142            18,390                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             497,532                    Grants/Excise Tax/Donations
2 Clear Creek Side Channel Project -                        300,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             300,000                    Donation/PGE/OWHF
3 Gotter Prairie Restoration - Phase 2 -                        160,756                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             160,756                    Various Grants

Page 1 of 2 06/14/2006  9:44 a.m.



Exhibit B to Resolution # 06-3696
D

ep
t

Fu
nd

Pr
io

rit
y

Project
 Total Prior 

Years FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Grand Total Funding Source 
4 Gales Creek (Epler) Riparian Enhancement -                        50,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             50,000                      Oth Gov/Clean Water Svc
5 Tualatin River (Munger Property) Riparian Enahncement -                        333,161                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             333,161                    Various Grants

 General Fund
1 Blue Lake Park Concession Building Renovations -                        195,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             195,000                    Undesignated R&R Reserve

Total Regional Parks and Greenspaces 130,683,361     10,543,307             27,622,660              25,940,402              26,885,000                       30,075,000            251,749,730             

Solid Waste and Recycling
 Solid Waste General Account

1 Metro Central - Woodroom Improvements 196,000            50,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             246,000                    Fund Balance
2 Metro South - Wood Staging Structure 60,000              420,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             480,000                    Fund Balance
3 Metro Central - Office Addition -                        100,000                  26,000                     -                              -                                       -                             126,000                    Fund Balance
4 Metro Central - Seismic Cleanup -                        175,000                  25,000                     -                              -                                       -                             200,000                    Fund Balance
5 Metro Central - Chimney Removal -                        165,000                  10,000                     -                              -                                       -                             175,000                    Fund Balance
6 Metro South - Wood Processing Capacity 12,000              60,000                    595,000                   150,000                   -                                       -                             817,000                    Fund Balance
7 Metro South - Install High Capacity Baler -                        -                              255,000                   375,000                   -                                       -                             630,000                    Fund Balance
8 Metro Central - Install New Scale at Scalehouse "C" -                        -                              25,000                     100,000                   -                                       -                             125,000                    Fund Balance
9 Metro South- Installation of Compactor for Public Unloading -                        -                              -                              200,000                   680,000                            -                             880,000                    Fund Balance

10 Metro Central - Rainwater Harvesting -                        -                              -                              -                              310,000                            -                             310,000                    Fund Balance
11 Metro South - Install Sidewalk on Washington Street 20,000              230,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             250,000                    Fund Balance
12 Future Master Facility Plan Improvements -                        -                              -                              -                              -                                       1,000,000              1,000,000                 Fund Balance

 Solid Waste Landfill Closure
1 St. John's - Groundwater Monitoring Wells -                        200,000                  10,800                     -                              -                                       -                             210,800                    Fund Balance
2 St John's - Perimeter Dike Stabilization and Seepage Contr 33,309              300,000                  600,000                   6,000                       6,000                                -                             945,309                    Fund Balance
3 St. John's - Re-establish Proper Drainage 599,005            5,000                      5,000                      252,000                   5,000                                5,000                     871,005                    Fund Balance
4 St. John's - Landfill Bridge Repairs -                        30,000                    120,000                   -                              -                                       -                             150,000                    Fund Balance
5 St. John's - Landfill Remediation -                        -                              -                              500,000                   500,000                            500,000                 1,500,000                 Fund Balance
6 St. John's - Native Vegetation on the Cover Cap 110,942            10,000                    15,000                     10,000                     10,000                              10,000                   165,942                    Fund Balance

 SW Renewal & Replacement Account
1 Metro Central - Rebuild Compactor No. 2 160,000            200,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             360,000                    Fund Balance
2 Metro Central - Woodline 50,000              764,000                  -                              -                              -                                       -                             814,000                    Fund Balance
3 Metro Central - Replace Compactor #3 Feed Conveyor 391,866            50,000                    -                              -                              -                                       -                             441,866                    Fund Balance
4 Metro South - Compactor Replacement -                        150,000                  750,000                   750,000                   -                                       -                             1,650,000                 Fund Balance
5 Metro Central- Replace Oil/Water Separator -                        -                              -                              50,000                     -                                       -                             50,000                      Fund Balance
6 Metro South - Repair Commercial Tip Floor -                        -                              197,900                   -                              -                                       -                             197,900                    Fund Balance
7 Metro Central-HHW- Ventilation System Replacement -                        -                              -                              100,000                   -                                       -                             100,000                    Fund Balance
8 Metro South-Replace Dust Suppression System Componen -                        -                              -                              50,000                     -                                       -                             50,000                      Fund Balance
9 Metro South- Replace Ventilation System Components -                        -                              -                              100,000                   -                                       -                             100,000                    Fund Balance

10 Metro Central - Truckwash -                        -                              -                              30,000                     150,000                            -                             180,000                    Fund Balance
11 Metro Central - Compactor Replacement -                        -                              -                              150,000                   750,000                            750,000                 1,650,000                 Fund Balance

Total Solid Waste & Recycling 1,633,122         2,909,000               2,634,700                2,823,000                2,411,000                         2,265,000              14,675,822               

Total Metro 143,871,611     15,521,373             32,929,860              32,174,902              30,357,000                       32,615,000            287,469,746             

New Projects to begin in FY 2006-07 Five Year Total 143,598,135$          
New Projects to begin in later years
New Project funded with Undesignated Renewal and Replacement Funding

Page 2 of 2 06/14/2006  9:44 a.m.



M:\council\projects\Legislation\2006\06-3696stfrpt.doc 

STAFF REPORT 
 

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 06-3696, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING 
THE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS 2006-07 THROUGH 2010-11 

  
Date:  June 7, 2006 Presented by:  William Stringer, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Capital Budget for Fiscal Years 2006-07 through 2010-11 represents Metro’s long-range capital 
improvement planning process. Metro has established a sound base to forecast the agency’s capital needs 
and balance those needs with available resources. As a result, Metro has been able to coordinate the 
financing and timing of its capital improvements in a way that maximizes the benefits to the public and 
provides opportunities to save money. 

 

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 

1. Known Opposition: None 
 
2. Legal Antecedents: There is no legal requirement for Metro to prepare a Capital Budget. 
 
3. Anticipated Effects: The resolution signifies the Council has reviewed and approved the Capital 

Budget covering the years FY 2007 – FY 2011. 
 

Within the 69 projects planned during the five years covered by this Capital Budget are projects  
for replacing or improving existing facilities, projects purchasing new equipment, and projects  
that create new facilities. The total cost for these projects during the five years is estimated to be 
$143.6 million.  

This Resolution is the formal instrument by which the plan will be adopted to incorporate the first 
year of the Plan into the Adopted Budget. Exhibit A is the Capital Budget and Exhibit B is a listing of 
all the projects that will be incorporated, as amended, into the Adopted Capital Budget. 

4. Budget Impacts: The plan’s FY 2006-07 projects are the FY 2006-07 Budget’s Capital Budget 
requests. The financial impacts of the projects are described in detail and in summary form in the 
Capital Budget. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
The Council President recommends adoption of Resolution No. 06-3696, in concurrence with the Chief 
Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer. 
 



Resolution No. 06-3663 

BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 
 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROPOSING A LIST OF 
HIGHWAY MODERNIZATION PROJECTS TO 
RECEIVE FUNDING IN THE 2008-11 STATE 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM (STIP) 

)
)
) 
) 
) 
) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-3663 
 
Introduced by Councilor Rex Burkholder 

 
 WHEREAS, the Oregon Transportation Commission will release a draft State Transportation 
Improvement Program for public comment in the fall of 2006; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this program will contain funding recommendations for highway related 
“modernization” projects within the Metro Area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation and the Metro Council, as 
the Metropolitan Planning Organization board for the Metro Area needs to coordinate with the Oregon 
Transportation Commission on the selection of transportation projects in the Metropolitan Planning area; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission has requested comments on which highway modernization projects 
should receive state transportation funding targeted for use in the Metro Area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, projects selected for funding in the Metro Area will need to be programmed into the 
Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) prioritizes projects 
from the Regional Transportation Plan to receive transportation related funding; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro 
Council must approve the MTIP and any subsequent amendments to add new projects to the MTIP; and 
 
 WHEREAS, projects selected for inclusion in the MTIP will be assessed for impacts to regional 
air quality analysis and need to comply with the State Implementation Plan for air quality; now, therefore 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council requests the Oregon Transportation Commission to 
include the projects as described in Exhibit A be included in the public review draft of the 2008-11 State 
Transportation Improvement Program. 
 
ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 29th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 

 
David Bragdon, Council President 

 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
       
Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney 



Exhibit A
Resolution No. 06-3663

Cost
(millions)

Recommendation
(millions)

Recommended 
Phases

I-5 Delta Park Phase II: PE and ROW 
for Columbia Blvd access to I-5 $14.000 $7.000 PE, ROW

I-5 SB/I-205 SB Merge Lane extension $3.000 $0.000
US26: 185th to Cornell $19.500 $12.500 PE to Con
Troutdale Marine Dr./Backage Road $7.900 $0.500 PE

US26: Springwater Interchange Phase I $5.800 $3.000 PE to Con
I-5: Wilsonville Interchange $10.500 $8.000 PE to Con
Sunrise Corridor $7.000 $0.000

Preservation Supplement for Ped/Bike $1.000 $0.000
STA Implementation Project: McLouglin 
Blvd in Oregon City Phase 2 as 
example. $3.450 $0.000
US26: Kane/257th/Palmquist 
Interchange $0.000

Highway 217 EIS $1 to $3 million $0.500
I-205/Powell Interchange EA/PE $0.000
I-205 South: I-84 to I-5 EIS (OIPP 
coordination) $0.500

I-405 Loop: I-5 to I-84 refinement plan $0.000
North Milwaukie Industrial Area Plan TGM grant

Total $75.150 $32.000

Metro Area 2008-11 STIP 
Modernization Target after existing 
commitments $32 million

Committed Projects in 2008-09
I-205/Mall LRT $5.000
Sellwood Bridge $1.500
I-5 Delta Park Ph. 1: PE/ROW $2.104
Preservation supplement for Ped/Bike $1.000

New funding Committed to Projects 
in 2008-09

Prioritization Summary of Potential ODOT Region 1 Modernization Projects
2008-11 STIP

1 06/12/2006



Metro Resolution 06-3663 1 

Exhibit B 
Resolution No. 06-3663 

 
 

Conditions of Recommended State Modernization Funding 
For the Draft 2008-11 State Transportation Improvement Program 

 
 
1. The $500,000 of Modernization funding proposed for Highway 217 Environmental 
Impact Statement (EIS) work is conditioned on obtaining a federal “earmark” of transportation 
funds adequate to complete an EIS.  Otherwise, these funds would revert to the US26: 185th to 
Cornell widening project. 
 
2. The I-5 Delta Park Phase II project funding is subject to match funds of $7 million, the 
current cost estimate to complete preliminary engineering and right-of-way for the project. 
 
3. The US26: 185th to Cornell project funding is subject to match funding of $7 million, the 
current cost estimate to complete construction of the project.  The $500,000 of Modernization 
funds recommended for Highway 217 EIS work is eligible to reduce this match amount should 
federal earmark funding for that project not be obtained. 
 
4. The US26: Springwater Interchange Phase I project funding is subject to match funding 
of $2.8 million, the current cost estimate to complete construction of the project. 
 
5. The I-5 Wilsonville Interchange project funding is subject to match funding of $3.5 
million, a cost estimate to complete construction of some elements of the project. Additional 
project scope and cost elements beyond a $10.5 million project definition may be considered 
outside of this funding recommendation. 
 
6. The I-205 South: I-5 to I-84 project scope will be defined following proposals for further 
work in the corridor by the Oregon Innovative Partnership Program (OIPP). Funds could be used 
for required environmental work associated with a project proposal or corridor planning 
activities. 



Staff Report to Resolution No. 06-3663 1

STAFF REPORT 
 
 

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 06-3663, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
PROPOSING A LIST OF HIGHWAY MODERNIZATION PROJECTS TO RECEIVE 
FUNDING IN THE 2008-11 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
(STIP) 
 

              
 
Date: June 29, 2006 Prepared by: Ted Leybold 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Oregon Transportation Commission has previously defined how it will target available funding 
among its various areas of responsibility for the state highway system.  This includes funding targeted 
towards administration, maintenance, operations, bridges, safety and “modernization” or capacity 
projects.  These targets are further defined by target amounts within each of five ODOT districts within 
the state.  The Metro boundary is contained within a greater Oregon Department of Transportation 
(ODOT) district known as Region 1.  
 
This resolution would provide a recommendation to the Oregon Transportation Commission on which 
highway related modernization projects to propose for public comment within the draft 2008-11 State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) for the Metro area of ODOT Region 1.  The Commission is 
scheduled to release a draft 2008-11 STIP this fall for public comment in the mid-October to mid-
December 2006 time frame. 
 
The commission, through their guidelines for Area Commissions on Transportation, has requested ODOT 
regional office staff to closely coordinate with Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) on the 
development of the draft STIP.  JPACT and the Metro Council are the designated MPO boards for the 
Portland metropolitan area.  
 
Furthermore, the forums the Oregon Transportation Commission has created for local participation in the 
development of transportation policy and recommendations, an Area Commission on Transportation, does 
not exist in the Portland metropolitan area.  Therefore, no other method of deliberating and coordinating 
regional priorities for state transportation funding exists in the Portland area other than the JPACT and 
Metro Council process. 
 
In February 2006, ODOT Region 1 staff released lists of potential projects, for the Modernization, Safety, 
Maintenance and Bridge funding categories.  The projects in each of the funding categories, except for the 
Bridge category, were estimated to cost more than the funds identified as available to pay for the projects. 
Open house forums were held (three in the Metro area) and public comment was received during a 45-day 
comment period. At the end of the public comment period, JPACT requested to provide the OTC with a 
prioritized list of Modernization projects for release for further public comment as part of the draft 2008-
11 STIP. 
 
To reach a recommendation, a technical analysis of the Modernization projects nominated by ODOT 
Region 1 staff and projects nominated during the public comment period was developed to evaluate the 
projects relative to prioritization criteria identified by the OTC and JPACT (See Attachment 1 to this staff 
report).  The analysis and summary of public comments received was made available to TPAC, JPACT 
and the Metro Council.  From this information, a prioritized list of Modernization projects was developed 



Staff Report to Resolution No. 06-3663 2

for recommendation to the Oregon Transportation Commission (See Exhibits A and B to Resolution 06-
3663). 
 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 
1. Known Opposition None known at this time. 
 
2. Legal Antecedents None.  In adopting this resolution, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on 

Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro Council are acting in a coordinating capacity with the Oregon 
Transportation Commission in the creation of the 2008-11 State Transportation Implementation 
Program.  JPACT and the Metro Council will ultimately decide whether to include the proposed 
programming of state “modernization” funds when it considers adoption of the 2008-11 Metropolitan 
Transportation Improvement Program. 

 
3. Anticipated Effects Adoption of this resolution will provide the Oregon Transportation Commission 

with a recommendation of local priorities for consideration of the use of state “modernization” funds, 
as set defined by the Commission, for use on highway related projects that address capacity in the 
Metro region.  

 
4. Budget Impacts None. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
  
Metro staff recommends the approval of Resolution No. 06-3663 as proposed. 
 



Attachment 1

  
Prioritization 

Criteria
D-STIP 
Project 

Suitability

Already 
Completed D-

STIP 
Milestone(s)

Funding 
Identified for 
Development 

or 
Construction

       

Project
Addresses 
identified need 

Has adequate 
funding to 
complete 
milestone

Consistent with 
Major 
Improvements 
Policy

Support 2040 
land use

Over match
innovative 
financing, o
infrastructu
jurisdiction
transfer

Highway 217 EIS High Unk
High - 217 
corridor plan

Unk - need to 
define EIS scope High (2 RC's) 

Refinement Plan 
completed No Low

I-205/Powell 
Interchange 
EA/PE High Unk

High - Powell 
Foster Corridor 
Plan Med Low

Refinement Plan 
adopted No Low

I-205 South: I-84 
to I-5 EIS (OIPP 
coordination) Low Unk

Med - OIPP and 
recon.  underway

Med - need more 
definition

High (Ind, RC's, 
TC's) No OIPP High (OIPP)

I-405 Loop: I-5 to 
I-84 refinement 
plan Low Unk

Med - part of I-
405 Loop Study High High (RC, Ind)

Refinement Plan 
drafted No Low

North Milwaukie 
Industrial Area 
Plan High Unk

North Milwaukie 
Industrial Area 
Plan - TGM High

Med (station 
community)

Refinement Plan 
completed No Low

Prioritization Summary of Potential ODOT Region 1 Developmental STIP Projects
2008-11 STIP

Oregon Highway Plan 
ConsistencyEligibility

Lever

Staff Report to Resolution 06-3663 2 06/12/2006



 
Page 1 Resolution No. 06-3705 
 M:\attorney\confidential\R-0\06-3705.051606.Primary Election.01.doc 
 COU/OMA/DBC/sm 6/6/06 

BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 
 
 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACCEPTING THE 
MAY 16, 2006 PRIMARY ELECTION 
ABSTRACT OF VOTES FOR METRO 

) 
) 
) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-3705 
 
Introduced by Council President David Bragdon 

 
 

WHEREAS, a Primary Election was held in the State of Oregon on May 16, 2006 (Primary 
Election); 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 268, the following nominees for Metro appeared on the Primary 

Election in accordance with ORS Chapter 249: 
 
1. Metro Council President 
2. Metro Councilor, Subdistrict 1; 
3. Metro Councilor, Subdistrict 2; 
4. Metro Councilor, Subdistrict 4; and 
5. Metro Auditor; 

 
WHEREAS, ORS 255.295 requires that the Director of Elections of the Multnomah County 

Elections Division, determines the results of the Primary Election for the Multnomah, Clackamas and 
Washington Counties (Metro Area) and notify Metro of an official abstract of votes of the Primary 
Election (Abstract of Votes) for the Metro Area; 

 
WHEREAS, Metro Code Title IX Elections, Chapter 9.01, requires Metro to accept the results of 

the Abstract of Votes of the Primary Election; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Abstract of Votes and regional results of the Primary Election for the Metro 

Area were received by the Metro Council, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; now 
therefore 

 
BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Metro Council hereby accepts the results of the Abstract of Votes for the 

May 16, 2006 Primary Election; 
 

2. That the voters of the Metro Area have elected David Bragdon for the position of Metro 
Council President at the May 16, 2006 Primary Election, for a term commencing 
January 1, 2007 and ending on January 2, 2011; 

 
3. That the voters of the Metro Area, Subdistrict 1, have elected Rod Park for the position of 

Metro Councilor for a term commencing on January 1, 2007 and ending on January 2, 
2011; 

 
4. That the voters of the Metro Area, Subdistrict 2, have elected Brian Newman for the 

position of Metro Councilor for a term commencing on January 1, 2007 and ending on 
January 2, 2011; and 

 



 
Page 2 Resolution No. 06-3705 
 M:\attorney\confidential\R-0\06-3705.051606.Primary Election.01.doc 
 COU/OMA/DBC/sm 6/6/06 

5. That the voters of the Metro Area, Subdistrict 4, have nominated Tom Cox and Kathryn 
Harrington as candidates for the position of Metro Councilor, at the General Election to 
be held November 6, 2006; and 

 
6. That the voters of the Metro Area have elected Suzanne Flynn for the position of Metro 

Auditor Officer for a term commencing on January 1, 2007 and ending on January 2, 
2011. 

 
 
 ADOPTED by the Metro Council this    day of June 2006. 
 
 
 

 
David Bragdon, Council President 

 
 

Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
       
Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney 



 
Page 3 Resolution No. 06-3705 
 M:\attorney\confidential\R-0\06-3705.051606.Primary Election.01.doc 
 COU/OMA/DBC/sm 6/6/06 

Exhibit A 
Resolution No. 06-3705 

Regional Results and Certified Copies of 
Abstract of Votes for the Metro Area  

May 16, 2006 Primary Election 
 































































 
Page 4 Staff Report to Resolution No. 06-3705 
 M:\attorney\confidential\R-0\06-3705.051606.Primary Election.01.doc 
 COU/OMA/DBC/sm 6/6/06 

STAFF REPORT 
 

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 06-3705, FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF ACCEPTING THE MAY 16, 2006 PRIMARY 
ELECTION ABSTRACT OF VOTES FOR METRO 

              
 
Date: June 6, 2006 Prepared by:  Dan Cooper, Metro Attorney 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On May 16, 2006, a Primary Election was held in the State of Oregon.  The following nonpartisan 
candidates appeared on the Primary Election ballot for the following positions for Metro: 
 
1. Metro Council President 
2. Metro Councilor, Subdistrict 1; 
3. Metro Councilor, Subdistrict 2; 
4. Metro Councilor, Subdistrict 4; and 
5. Metro Auditor. 
 
As required by the State of Oregon Law, ORS 268 and ORS 249, ORS 255.295 requires that the 
Multnomah County Elections Division notify Metro of the official Abstract of Votes.  Metro Code Title 
IX Elections requires Metro to accept the results of the official Abstract of Votes for the Metro Area 
encompassing the Counties of Multnomah, Clackamas and Washington, State of Oregon. 
 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 
1. Known Opposition:  None. 
 
2. Legal Antecedents:  ORS 268, ORS 249; ORS 255.295; Metro Charter; and Metro Code 

Title IX. 
 
3. Anticipated Effects:   
 

A. That the Metro Council hereby accepts the results of the Abstract of Votes for the 
May 16, 2006 Primary Election; 

 
B. That the voters of the Metro Area have elected David Bragdon for the position of Metro 

Council President at the May 16, 2006 Primary Election, for a term commencing 
January 1, 2007 and ending on January 2, 2011; 

 
C. That the voters of the Metro Area, Subdistrict 1, have elected Rod Park for the position of 

Metro Councilor for a term commencing on January 1, 2007 and ending on January 2, 
2011; 

 
D. That the voters of the Metro Area, Subdistrict 2, have elected Brian Newman for the 

position of Metro Councilor for a term commencing on January 1, 2007 and ending on 
January 2, 2011; and 

 



 
Page 5 Staff Report to Resolution No. 06-3705 
 M:\attorney\confidential\R-0\06-3705.051606.Primary Election.01.doc 
 COU/OMA/DBC/sm 6/6/06 

E. That the voters of the Metro Area, Subdistrict 4, have nominated Tom Cox and Kathryn 
Harrington as candidates for the position of Metro Councilor, at the General Election to 
be held November 6, 2006; and 

 
F. That the voters of the Metro Area have elected Suzanne Flynn for the position of Metro 

Auditor Officer for a term commencing on January 1, 2007 and ending on January 2, 
2011. 

 
4. Budget Impacts:  None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Council President David Bragdon and the Metro Council recommend the adoption of Resolution No. 06-
3705. 


	Metro Council Agenda for June 22, 2006
	Item 4.1 Ordinance No. 06-1113B
	Item 5.1 Resolution No. 06-3696
	Item 5.2 Resolution No. 06-3663
	Item 5.3 Resolution No. 06-3705

